
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Monday, 8 September 2025 at 5.00 pm 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Monday, 29 September 2025 at 5.00 pm 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
To join the meeting online, click here 
Meeting ID: 382 267 924 060  
Passcode: Vk9qT985  

 
Membership 
 
Cllr L G J Kennedy  
Cllr G Westcott  
Cllr C Adcock  
Cllr D Broom  
Cllr E Buczkowski  
Cllr A Cuddy  
Cllr G Czapiewski  
Cllr M Farrell  
Cllr C Harrower  
Cllr L Knight  
Cllr J Poynton  
Cllr R Roberts  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTBhOThhZDItZjdmNi00ZmYyLTlkZjctZmQyMTAyMmRmZGIy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 7 - 18) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on Monday 14 July 2025. 
 

5   Chair's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
may wish to make. 
 

6   Decisions of the Cabinet   
To consider any decisions made by the Cabinet at its last meeting on 2 
September 2025 that have been called-in. 
 

7   Whistleblowing - 6 month update   
To receive a verbal update from the Head of People, Governance and 
Waste on Whistleblowing in the previous 6 months. 
 

8   Establishment Report  (Pages 19 - 26) 
To receive a report from the Head of People, Governance and Waste on 
an update on both the Establishment of the Council together with its 
performance.  
 

9   Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution   
To receive a verbal update on Local Government Reorganisation and 
Devolution if there is anything to report. 
 

10   Community Safety Partnership Report  (Pages 27 - 50) 
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Health on the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and the opportunity to review the 
activities of the partnership during 2024/25, and look ahead to the 
properties and pressures for 2025/26 and beyond.  
 

11   Work Programme  (Pages 51 - 72) 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

To review the existing Work Plan and consider items for the 
Committee’s future consideration, taking account of: 
 

a) Any items within the Forward Plan for discussion at the next 
meeting; 

b) Suggestions of other work for the Committee in 2025/26. 
c) To consider any Work Proposals that have been submitted. 

 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


[...]
.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Scrutiny Committee – 14 July 2025 11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 14 July 2025 at 
5.00pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

G Westcott (Vice-Chair), C Adcock, 
D Broom, E Buczkowski, A Cuddy, 
G Czapiewski, M Farrell, C Harrower, 
L G J Kennedy, J Poynton and R Roberts 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

S Robinson and L Knight 
 

Also Present  
Councillor L Taylor (Leader of the Council) 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers:  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Matthew Page (Head 
of People, Governance & Waste) and David Parker 
(Democratic Services & Policy Research Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
M Fletcher, S Keable, J Lock and D Wulff 
 

Officers Online Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Richard 
Marsh ( Director of Place and Economy), Dean Emery 
(Head of Revenues and Benefits), Paul Deal (Head of 
Finance, Property and Climate Resilience), Dr Stephen 
Carr (Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager), 
and Laura Woon (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

 
 
 

13 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs S Robinson and L Knight. L Knight was 
substituted by Cllr L G J Kennedy . 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No declarations were declared under this item. 
 
At Item 3 (Public Questions) Cllr L G J Kennedy declared an interest that he was a 
Director of the Devon Association of Local Councils (DALC). 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Scrutiny Committee – 14 July 2025 12 

 
15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  (0:05:00)  

 
Councillor Barry Warren – Chairman of Willand Parish Council: 
 

It is appreciated that this is all at a very early stage but whatever the final decision is 

it would appear that Town and Parish Councils will still have a function and need 

some guidance please. There must be some models or guidance from such 

pro
[...]
day. How the new councils support their towns and parishes to 

deliver at neighbourhood level and to thrive with, and for, their communities, will be a 

challenge that has to be met in order that residents see positive outcomes of this 

desired shift to larger, single-tier units of local government. 

 
16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (0:15:13)  

 
There was an amendment to Item 5, Chair’s Announcements, fourth bullet point 
where the words “, until the Unitary Authority was in existence.” were added so that it 
read ‘Tasks that now resided with the County Council would need to be appropriately 
shared between Unitary Authorities that were to be created – whilst still ensuring that 
the existing District Council carried out their duties to the best of their abilities, until 
the Unitary Authority was in existence.’ 
 
Following the addition of the amendment, the minutes of the last meeting held on 
Monday 9 June 2025 were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 
Under Item 11 of the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2025 ‘Value for Money 
and Best Practice in Mid Devon Housing Modular Social Housing and Delivery 

Page 9



 

Scrutiny Committee – 14 July 2025 14 

Report’, Councillor G Czapiewski wanted it noted that he had made the point that 
using prisoner effort in the construction of Modern Methods of Construction in 
Modular Homes, added social value nationally and that it and other value adds, 
quantified in grants awarded, needed to be explicit and referred to directly in 
proposals to councillors as they aided in decision making.  
 

17 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair had no announcements to make. 
 

18 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET  
 
The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet at its 
meetings on 17 June 2025 and 8 July 2025 had been called in. 
 

19 ANNUAL CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024/25  (0:20:56)  
 
The Committee received and scrutinised the performance indicators and information 
received in
[...]
District rather than having to travel outside of it for their education. 

 The three Councils across the County that were not supporting the 4-5-1 

proposal, were Exeter City, Plymouth Unitary Authority and Devon County 

Council. Over the next few days Devon County Council were considering their 

position following the recent elections. 

 
21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION AND DEVOLUTION  (0:58:27)  

 
The Committee received and NOTED an *update from the Chief Executive on Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR) and Devolution. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The report set out the how the process started and the background context 

and the progress that had been made since the initial plan was submitted to 

the Government. 

 The report covered some of the policy positions and the practicalities while a 

lot of the pieces were still in flux. 

 Clarity was being sought by Town and Parish Councils regarding the impact of 

LGR. 

Page 13



 

Scrutiny Committee – 14 July 2025 18 

 Whilst some councils were working collaboratively, some were not because 

this was a competitive process. This made partnership working more 

challenging than normal. 

 The Government had made it clear that they would not revise the deadline and 

that it was their intent to make sure that LGR happened everywhere in 

England. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The final proposal had to be submitted by the end of November 2025. The 

Government would then reflect upon the responses it received and go out to 

consultation in spring 2026.The indicative timetable that had been received 

was that the Government would make a decision in summer/autumn 2026. In 

recent times the Government had suspended local elections, however, 

elections would need to be held in 2027 for the new shadow authority. 

 Having a majority in favour of one proposal would hold minimal weight with the 

Government. However, it was expected that the majority would coalesce 

aroun
[...]
would be the way to improve local services. 

 

Note: *Update previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

Scrutiny Committee – 14 July 2025 21 

22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED the *Forward Plan and the *Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme. 
 
The changes to the work programme for the meetings in September were explained 
to the Committee. 
 
Two work proposals were considered: 

 National Planning Policy Framework and the Council’s 5 Year Housing Plan 

was included in the work plan for after the summer.  

 Extending / Enriching Apprenticeship Opportunities at the Council would be 

included in the Establishment Report that would be coming to the Scrutiny 

Committee on 8 September 2025. 

 
Note: *Forward Plan and the *Scrutiny Committee Work Programme were previously 
circulated. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.03 pm) CHAIR 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report for: Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 8 September 2025 

Subject: Establishment Report – Six Month Update 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Matt Fletcher, Cabinet Member for People 
Development 

Responsible Officer: Matthew Page – Head of People, Performance & 
Waste  

James Hamblin – Operations Manager – People 
Services 

Exempt: N/A 

Wards Affected: All 

Enclosures: N/A 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To provide Members an update on both the establishment of the Council together 

with its performance. This report should be read in conjunction with the functions of 

individual officers highlighted in the Constitution. 

This report sits within the current budget and policy framework.  

Recommendation(s):  

That Committee note the report. 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a six month update on the 

establishment and performance of our workforce to compliment the annual 

report that is presented to Cabinet every February. 

1.2 These items include 
[...]
anager – People Services 

 

Email:      MPage@middevon.gov.uk;     

JHamblin@middevon.gov.uk                    

Page 25

mailto:MPage@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:JHamblin@middevon.gov.uk


 

Telephone:  01884 234919 

01884 234203 

 

Background papers: Previous Establishment Reports taken to Scrutiny Committee, 

Cabinet and PDGs 

 

Page 26



 
 

 

Report for: Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 8 September 2025 

 
Subject: COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL 

REPORT 2024-25 AND LOOK AHEAD 
 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor David Wulff, Cabinet Member for Quality 
of Living, Equalities and Public Health 
 

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Head of Housing & Health 
(Chair of the East and Mid Devon CSP) 
 

Exempt: Not Applicable 
 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 

 
Annex A - Slides presented by the East and Mid 
Devon CSP chair – Safer Devon Partnership 
Executive meeting July 2025 (abridged) 
 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

This is an annual report to ensure that the Scrutiny Committee has oversight of the 

East and Mid Devon Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and the opportunity to 

review the activities of the partnership during 2024-25, and look ahead to the priorities 

and pressures for 2025-26 and beyond. 

Community safety relates to all crime, anti-social behaviour, harm and other 

behaviours that negatively affect the lives and local environment of communities. 

Partners with responsibility for community safety are required to protect communities 

from the threat and consequences of these issues by reducing their incidence and fear 

of their occurrence. 

Following review by the statutory partners within the CSP, the overarching priorities 

for the CSP have been updated for 2025-26. In addition to this, the CSP and the 

Council continue to be a ‘specified authority’ under the Serious Violence Duty 

introduced in 2023. This requires CSP partners to work together and publish a joint 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



strategy and action plan to reduce serious violence in their areas. The CSP must 

therefore take due accord of the strategy in its priorities going forward. The Devon 

Preventing Serious Violence Strategy 2024-29 was published in January 2024 in 

accordance with legal requirements and deadline. The CSP continues to engage on 

delivery of the Action Plan that underpins this strategy where our specific work has led 

on the development of actions regarding tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB) as set 

out below. This work therefore continues to influence the direction and activity of the 

CSP. 

There are ongoing pressures on the delivery of statutory Domestic Homicide Reviews 

which are under review at a county level. 

There have also been a number of national developments since the previous annual 

report and which are also set out below. 

Recommendation(s):  

1. To note the work and completed outcomes of the Community Safety 

Partnership (CSP) in delivering activities against the Partnerships 

priorities and action plan for 2024-25. 

 

2. To note the ongoing priorities of the East and Mid Devon CSP and planned 

activities for 2025-26. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The East & Mid Devon Community Safety Partnership (CSP) was formed in 

order to meet our statutory duties under the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 and is 

a multi-agency group working together to reduce crime and disorder. It is one 

of four district level CSPs in Devon, the majority of which are combined district 

areas; North Devon and Torridge CSP, East and Mid Devon CSP, Exeter CSP 

and South Devon and Dartmoor CSP (South Hams, West Devon and 

Teignbridge council areas). 

 

1.2 The East & Mid Devon CSP has a combined area of 666 sq miles (25% of 

 Devon County) and population c240k which makes it the second largest CSP. 

 It also has the highest population growth in Devon alongside a large summer 

 influx of visitors, notably in the coastal a
[...]
rinkers. Build on existing landlord and other 

Council engagement 

 Emergence of Community Alcohol Partnerships, notably in 

Tiverton and Crediton 

PRIORITY 3 

Domestic Abuse, Sexual 

Violence and Harmful 

Sexual Behaviour (HSB) 

 East and Mid Devon has seen the highest increase in 

domestic abuse flagged crime, which has increased by 14% 

from 2084 to 2368. There is still a knowledge gap to explain 

this, to be explored further in the next full SDP Interpersonal 

& Gender-based Violence & Abuse assessment 

 Domestic abuse, sexual violence and harmful sexual 

behaviour (HSB) have been evidenced to be high harm high 

prevalence issues across Devon including in East and Mid 

Devon. 

 Sexual violence is increasing in East and Mid Devon 

 Young people and HSB: 
 Women under the age of 18 face widespread misogyny, 

harmful sexual behaviour and sexual violence from peers 

and older men.  

 Also, a concern here for young men who cause harm, 

normalised harmful behaviour online etc.  

Page 36



 In East and Mid Devon (figures are small) there is an 

increase of under 18 hate crime related to Gender or 

Sexuality. 

PRORITY 4 

Child Exploitation  

 Children’s Social Care priority 

 A Devon Child Exploitation Needs Assessment was 

published in May 2025. 

 In a Children and Young People’s survey in 2025 with 571 

responses, 32% of children stated that they had or may have 

been a victim of exploitation 

 

3.9 The CSP and its partner agencies will also focus on a number of current or 

 emerging national changes which include: 

 

 New Police & Crime Bill 2025 which includes proposed Respect Orders 

and their potential for tackling town centre ASB, greater priority for shop 

lifting, and new offence for carrying bladed weapons 

 

 Proposal to increase awareness of ASB Case Reviews (formerly known 

as Community Triggers) and a potential requirement for Independent 

Chairs 

 

 National review of CSPs – the Government is als
[...]
te Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: 27.08.25 

 

Cabinet member notified: Yes 

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact: Simon Newcombe, Head of Housing and Health (CSP Chair) or Paul Wilson, 

Specialist Lead for Community Safety & Safeguarding 

Email: snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk  / pwilson@middevon.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01884 255255 

 

 

Background information: 

 

Safer Devon Partnership 

Information relating to the Devon Strategic Assessment and priorities for Devon. 

https://saferdevon.co.uk/about-safer-devon/ 

 

Safer Devon Partnership 

Community Safety Strategic Assessment 2023-24 

https://saferdevon.co.uk/safetypartner/uploads/2025/01/Community-Safety-Strategic-

Assessment-2023-24.pdf  

 

Page 41

mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:pwilson@middevon.gov.uk
https://saferdevon.co.uk/about-safer-devon/
https://saferdevon.co.uk/safetypartner/uploads/2025/01/Community-Safety-Strategic-Assessment-2023-24.pdf
https://saferdevon.co.uk/safetypartner/uploads/2025/01/Community-Safety-Strategic-Assessment-2023-24.pdf


The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles 

of Scilly Police and Crime Plan 2025-29 

https://devonandcornwall-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/02/Police-and-Crime-

Plan-2025-FINAL-print.pdf  

 

East and Mid Devon Community Safety Partnership 

Local priorities and background information 

East and Mid Devon CSP - Safer Devon 

 

Devon Preventing Serious Violence Strategy 2024-29 

Devon Preventing Serious Violence Strategy 2024-29  - Safer Devon 

 

Devon Serious Violence Needs Assessment 2023 – Executive Summary 

Devon Serious Violence Needs Assessment 2023 - Executive Summary - Safer Devon 

Page 42

https://devonandcornwall-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/02/Police-and-Crime-Plan-2025-FINAL-print.pdf
https://devonandcornwall-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/02/Police-and-Crime-Plan-2025-FINAL-print.pdf
https://saferdevon.co.uk/east-mid-devon-csp/


Minutes of the meeting


 

Scrutiny Committee – 8 September 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 8 September 
2025 at 5.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

L G J Kennedy (Chair) 
G Westcott (Vice-Chair), A Cuddy, G 
Czapiewski, M Farrell, B Holdman, L Knight, 
J Poynton and R Roberts 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

C Adcock, D Broom and E Buczkowski 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officers:  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer)), David Parker 
(Democratic Services & Policy Research Officer), James 
Hamblin (Operations Manager for People Services) and 
Matthew Page (Head of People, Performance & 
Waste)David Parker (Democratic Services & Policy 
Research Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
G Duchesne, J Lock, L Taylor, J Wright and D Wulff 
 

Officer Online Simon Newcombe (Head of Housing and Health) 
 

 
23 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:05:38)  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors: C Adcock, D Broom who was substituted 
by Cllr B Holdman, Cllr E Buczkowski and Cllr C Harrower. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:06:10)  
 
No declarations were declared under this item. 
 

25 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:06:27)  
 
P ELSTONE 
 
Regarding Agenda Item 8: Establishment Report 
 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 8 September 2025 2 

Question 1: My point of reference is Section 4.0 Establishment - Table 2.  A table 
which shows the staff numbers for this Council and associated payroll plus pension 
cost over the period 2021 to 2025. 
 
It is noted that over the period the total number people employed increased from 728 
to 782, an increase of 7%. That the total Taxable Gross Pay rose from £12.197 
million to £14.916 million, a payroll increase of 22%. Yet the employers pension 
payments increased from £1.938 million to £2.749 million. A massive  
increase of 41%. 
 
Please fully explain why there is such a massive increase in pension costs. Pension 
cost which are greatly out of step with the staff and payroll increases.   
 
Question 2: What is the current annual cost of the pension scheme administration 
fees? 
 
Question 3: Where can details of this Councils pension fund financial status be 
found for public viewing?  
 
Regarding Agenda Item 11 - Work Program 
 
Question 4: At the Cabinet meeting of the 2 September 2025, I asked the following 
question related to the Freedom of Information Policy:- 
 
"Will this Cabinet request that Scrutiny Committee implement a full review into how 
the Freedom of Information (FOI) System is really functioning especially as Members 
of this Council are now having their integrity and reputation challenged when their 
responses to public questions are found to be incorrect?"    
 
Additionally, I provided an example of both exceptional delays being experienced in 
receiving answers to FOI request and a lack of integrity in the answers received.  
 
Another member of the public provided examples of similar FOI issues at the same 
meeting. 
 
The response from the Council Leader was totally dismissive even making an 
incorrect statement about the three other Council’s FOI performance without even 
knowing who they were and without any factual evidence to support.  
 
Most disturbingly, the Council Leader was publicly dismissive of Information 
Commissioner judgements against this Council in connection with its Freedom of 
Information system failings.  
 
Will Scrutiny Committee implement a full review into why the Freedom of Information 
System is failing to properly function in this Council?  Especially so when irrefutable 
evidence that exist, yes irrefutable evidence, to show that there are quite serious 
integrity and reputational issues resulting?   
 
The Chair explained that with regard to the last question this item would be on the 
agenda at the next meeting on 29 September 2025.  All other questions would be 
answered, in writing, within ten working days. 
 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 8 September 2025 3 

Supplemental Question: 
Can you confirm that’s this is relating to how the Freedom of Information system is 
truly functioning or was that another review? 
 
 

26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:10:55)  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 14 July 2025 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

27 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:11:25)  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:- 

 

 He thanked Cllr Sue Robinson, his predecessor who due to a personal matter 
could not give this Committee its full time and attention and had immediately 
stood down.   He wished to thank her and wished her well for the future. 
 

 With regard to Local Government Reorganisation – he had been a Director of 
Devon Association of Local Councils (DALC).  He had spoken to the 
Monitoring Officer who had confirmed that it would put him in a difficult 
position moving forwards should he remain a Director as well as Chair of this 
Committee.  He had therefore stepped down as Director of DALC. 
 

28 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET (00:13:01)  
 
The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 2 
September had been called in. 
 

29 WHISTLEBLOWING - 6 MONTH UPDATE (00:13:18)  
 
The Committee NOTED a verbal report from the Head of People Performance and 
Waste with an update on whistleblowing complaints in the past 6 months. 
 
The following was highlighted:- 
 

 The Council had received a complaint which had an element of whistleblowing 
in it. The complaint had been externally and independently investigated, with 
none of the allegations being upheld. 

 There had been no other whistleblowing allegations. 
 

30 ESTABLISHMENT REPORT (00:14:24)  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report from Head of People, 
Performance and Waste. 
 
The following was highlighted in the report: 
 

 The six month update report complemented the Annual Establishment Report 
and Pay Policy which was presented to Cabinet each February. 

 Since the last report in February – 2024/2025 had seen some of the best 
performances for turnover, sickness and agency spend in recent years. 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 8 September 2025 4 

 The data for 2025/2026 was running very close to those same figures with a 
further update being presented in February 2026. 

 A staff survey would be carried out in early 2026 and would include questions 
tailored to meet the needs of the Council’s workforce with Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) on the horizon and the changes in the way some 
services were delivered. 

 Staff were regularly updated through staff briefings, internal communications 
on the progress of LGR although details at the moment were limited. 

 The 2025/2026 pay award had been signed off at the start of August – this 
was the earliest it had been concluded in many years. 

 The Local Government Association (LGA) were keen to explore a three year 
settlement for the years 2026/2027, 2027/2028 and 2028/2029. 

 
The Operations Manager for People Services further explained the following: 
 

 2024/2025 saw the lowest sickness absence levels since the pandemic with 
7.35 days per full time equivalent (FTE) this was a significant reduction from 
the 10.45 days seen in 2023/2024.  

 Staff turnover in 2024/2025 finished at 16.3%, the lowest since the pandemic. 

 Agency spending during 2024/2025 was lower compared to the previous 
financial year. 

 The Council continued to support apprentices. There were currently 16 
apprentices across all Council services. 

 Reviewing the data from the year ending 2024 showed that 90% of the 
Council’s apprentices became employees. 

 Work was being undertaken to consider improvements for work experience 
pupils in 2026. 

 Staff welcomed the six monthly checks offered by colleagues in Active Mid 
Devon and this would continue. 

 Communications would continue with staff regarding LGR. 
 
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 Whether there would be an increase in turnover as the Council moved 
forwards with LGR and was anything in place to deal with that. It was 
explained that the exit interview data did not show so far LGR as reason for 
people to leave. This may change over the next 2 years as staff consider their 
options. This would be closely monitored. 

 The importance of offering work experience placements. 

 The proportion of staff interviewed upon exit.  It was explained that an exit 
interview was offered to all staff.  In the last three months there had been 
several months where 100% of exit interviews had taken place.  This was 
currently being reviewed in terms of the process and content of the interview 
to reduce the possibility of exit interviews reducing in the future. 

 How LGR was affecting the recruitment process.  It was explained that based 
on data there had not been a drop in applications. Some roles were more 
difficult to recruit to and it was not always possible to find the skill or 
knowledge in-house.   

 How to reduce staff sickness absences further. It was explained that every 
absence was treated on a case-by-case basis. 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 8 September 2025 5 

 The factors of those increases in the number of employees. It was explained 
that the figures were across the whole of the year. The increase in total 
Taxable Gross Pay, national insurance and pension contributions.  This 
needed to be investigated further.  Whether information could be shared from 
other authorities which could be compared as a guide to assessing statistics.  
At the moment that information is/may not be available and may not be in the 
public domain. 

 The work and commitment from officers and managers across the Council in 
reducing sickness absence. 

 Whether officers were aware of expected agency fee expenditure.   
 
Note: *report previously circulated. 
 
 

31 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION AND DEVOLUTION (00:39:42)  
 
 
The Chair explained that if Members had any specific points they wished to raise 
those would be captured in the minutes and would be addressed at the next Scrutiny 
Committee on 29 September 2025. 
 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Keeping members of the public informed as there were rumours that there 
would be one Unitary Authority across Devon. To prevent rumours it was 
important to keep everyone informed. 

 There did not appear to be any schedules or timings. Prior to decisions being 
made would proposals and recommendations come before the Scrutiny 
Committee prior to submitting them to the Government? 

 How would the transition take form - would this be a Shadow Organisation and 
how anticipated as part of the detail?   

 The demands on driving time for meetings that may be spread across Devon 
would not allow sufficient time for Councillors to fulfil their roles. 

 The implications of the amount of time for members as they would spend more 
time traveling.  

 The difficulties of population being made clear to the authorities, for areas 
which had dispersed rural settlements.  

 
 

32 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP REPORT (00:46:15)  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report from the Head of Housing and 
Health. 
 
The Committee were introduced to Paul Wilson, Specialist Lead for Community 
Safety and Safeguarding. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 8 September 2025 6 

The following was highlighted in the report: 
 

 The Annual Report ensured that the Scrutiny Committee had an oversight of 
the East and Mid Devon Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and had an 
opportunity to review the activities of the Partnership during 2024/2025 and to 
look ahead at the priorities and pressures this year and beyond. 

 Following a review by the statutory partnership with the CSP the priorities had 
been updated for this year onwards and the CSP continued to be a specified 
authority under the Statutory Serious Violence Duty which was introduced in 
2023. 

 There had been ongoing pressures around CSP’s responsibilities in terms of 
the statutory Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR). 

 There were a number of national developments in the pipeline as set out 
within the report. 

 There was a strong emphasis on the work towards anti-social behaviour. 

 It had been recognised within the Devon Serious Violence Strategy that anti-
social behaviour (ASB) was tackled early and that it had been a priority during 
2024/2025.  This had been reflected through the increased use of ASB 
powers, the introduction of New Youth, antisocial behaviour intervention 
panels and the recent work in Tiverton with marshals in the town centre. 

 The CSP also worked with the Community Alcohol Partnership and the Devon 
wide Let’s Talk Programme, which offered a myriad of sessions supporting 
children and parents around issues such as online exploitation, serious 
violence and knife crime. 

 The crime levels within mid Devon remained low and well below the national 
average.  However ASB was an issue that would continue to be addressed. 

 New priorities for the CSP would focus on youth, ASB including drinking, 
drugs and nuisance behaviour and how that related to ASB in the town 
centres, domestic abuse, sexual violence, harmful sexual behaviour and child 
exploitation. 

 Despite the lack of funding for the CSP from the Government, the Police and 
the Crime Commissioner there was still an ongoing duty to provide complex 
DHRs that were managed at a county level. 

 Across Devon there was a rising pressure to deliver more and more DHRs 
which would create funding pressures.  This was being reviewed. 

 
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 How the CSP were proactively dealing with ASB.  It was explained that there 
had been a very strong emphasis on ASB with increased use of Community 
Protection Notices and Community Protection Warning powers along with 
training for Housing and Public Health Council staff.  

 Would drug rehabilitation be considered as this was on an ongoing problem? It 
was explained that yes, there were commission services that were 
commissioned at a County level. 

 Does the Council have sufficient budget for street marshals and was this 
utilised. It was explained that the level of patrols had been conducted was 
defined by the Home Office. 

 Clarification around the increase in domestic violence. 

 Shoplifting in and around the Tiverton area.  



 

Scrutiny Committee – 8 September 2025 7 

 The information that was in the public domain about ASB and the reporting 
arrangements. More detailed information was requested about the different 
types of anti-social behaviour (ASB) and the reporting arrangements so that 
trends and progress could be better monitored. 

 Future focus of priority three in the new list of priorities, domestic abuse, 
sexual violence and harmful sexual behaviour. What was the year of this 
increase? 

 
Note: *report previously circulated. 
 
 
 

33 WORK PROGRAMME (01:32:34)  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED the *Forward Plan and the *Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme. 
  
The changes to the work programme for the meetings in September were explained 
to the Committee. 
  
Two work proposals were considered: 
 

 Street Marshals and ASB Reporting- it was AGREED this proposal form would 
be forwarded to the Head of Housing and Health.  

 MMC Self Builds- In terms of their build approach as a Council. It was 
AGREED this proposal form would be sent directly to the Director of Place 
and Planning Policy Advisory Group.  

  
Note: *Forward Plan and the *Scrutiny Committee Work Programme were previously 
circulated. 
  
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.43 pm) CHAIR 
 


